2021 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 410

## BY REPRESENTATIVE HARRIS AND SENATOR LUNEAU

1	AN ACT
2	To enact R.S. 17:3351.21, relative to fees charged to students at postsecondary education
3	institutions; to authorize the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and
4	Agricultural and Mechanical College to impose course fees for certain courses
5	associated with the aviation program at Louisiana State University at Alexandria; to
6	provide for an effective date; and to provide for related matters.
7	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
8	Section 1. R.S. 17:3351.21 is hereby enacted to read as follows:
9	§3351.21. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and
10	Mechanical College; Louisiana State University at Alexandria; aviation
11	program; course fees; amounts; authority to increase
12	In addition to the authority granted by any other provision of law and in
13	accordance with Article VII, Section 2.1 of the Constitution of Louisiana, the Board
14	of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical
15	College may impose at Louisiana State University at Alexandria the following
16	aviation course fees:
17	(1) Private Pilot Flight I: \$4,600.
18	(2) Private Pilot Flight II: \$4,600.
19	(3) Instrument Pilot Flight I: \$4,900.
20	(4) Instrument Pilot Flight II: \$4,900.
21	(5) Commercial Pilot Flight I: \$16,648.
22	(6) Commercial Pilot Flight II: \$16,648.
23	(7) Flight Instructor: \$7,350.
24	(8) Multi-Engine Flight: \$5,480.

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 (9) Flight Instructor Instrument: \$4,680. 2 (10) Multi-Engine Flight Instructor: \$5,480. 3 Section 2. The authority to impose fees as provided in this Act shall be implemented 4 beginning with the Fall 2021 semester. 5 Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature 6 7 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If 8 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become 9 effective on the day following such approval. SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

**ENROLLED** 

HB NO. 410

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_